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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  

DALLAS DIVISION 
 

 
  

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8023(a), Appellant Innovatus Life 

Sciences Lending Fund I, LP and Appellees Eiger Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. and its affiliated 

debtors stipulate and agree as follows:  

1. The above-captioned bankruptcy appeal is hereby dismissed. 

2. Each party will bear its own costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses. 

3. There are no outstanding court fees. 

4. The parties expressly reserve all rights with regard to all other matters, including 

the parties’ rights regarding the allowance and reimbursement of costs, fees, and expenses related 

to this appeal, in the bankruptcy court and all other appeals in this Court. 

 

In re:   
  
Eiger BioPharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.,  
  

Debtors.  
  

  

  
Innovatus Life Sciences Lending Fund I, LP, 
  

Appellant,  
v.  

  
Eiger Biopharmaceuticals, Inc., et al., 
  

Appellees.  
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Dated: August 1, 2024 

/s/ Thomas R. Califano ____________ 
Thomas R. Califano  
TX State Bar No. 24122825 
William E. Curtin (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
Anne G. Wallice (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 
Telephone: (212) 839-5300 
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599 
Email: tom.califano@sidley.com 
           wcurtin@sidley.com  
           anne.wallice@sidley.com 
           
-and- 

Charles M. Persons  
TX State Bar No. 24060413 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (214) 981-3300 
Facsimile: (214) 981-3400 
Email: cpersons@sidley.com 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE  
DEBTORS AND APPELLEES 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Jeff P. Prostok  ____________ 
Jeff P. Prostok 
TX State Bar No. 16352500 
Emily S. Chou 
TX State Bar No. 24006997 
FORSHEY & PROSTOK LLP 
777 Main St., Suite 1550 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
Telephone: 817-877-8855 
Facsimile: 817-877-4151 
Email: jprostok@forsheyprostok.com 
           echou@forsheyprostok.com  
 
-and- 

Adam C. Rogoff (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
P. Bradley O’Neill (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
Andrew J. Citron (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & 
FRANKEL, LLP 
1177 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
Tel: 212-715-7583    
Fax: 212-715-8382 
Email: ARogoff@kramerlevin.com 
            BOneill@kramerlevin.com     

ACitron@kramerlevin.com 
 

-and- 
 
Jay R. Bender 
TX State Bar No. 24104932 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP 
214 North Tryon Street, Suite 3700 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Tel: 704-338-6000 
Fax: 704-332-8858 
Email: jbender@bradley.com 
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Roger Jones (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP 
1221 Broadway, Suite 2400 
Nashville, TN 37203  
Tel: 615-244-2582  
Fax: 615-252-4714  
Email: rjones@bradley.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR INNOVATUS LIFE 
SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP, 
APPELLANT 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing instrument has been served 
on all parties and counsel of record in compliance with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure via 
the Court’s CM/ECF on this 1 day of August 2024. 
      
              

/s/ Jeff P. Prostok__________________ 
        Jeff P. Prostok
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